Exhibit B: 

three affidavits and 260 pages of various 
unsworn documentary matter. (App. 384–
427, 428–691). 

Exhibit C: 

BI’s proposed Final Judgment Against 
Bassem Essam El Mallakh. (App. 692). 

In that motion, BI claimed to be “currently due $4,255,000.00 (four 

million two hundred and fifty-five thousand dollars USD) in damages 

from Defendant Bassem Essam El Mallakh” and cited to “Exhibit B 

at ¶ 71” as support. (App. 380, ¶ 7).  “Exhibit B at ¶ 71” vitiates the 

veracity of BI’s assertion: 

13

“Exhibit B” only contained three affidavits and 260 pages of unsworn

[...]

Exhibit B at ¶ 71
Affidavit of Claire Noel, 

dated Sept. 10, 2019. (App. 384–98)
Affidavit of Jean-Claude Ruche, 

dated Sept. 11, 2019. (App. 399–412)
Affidavit of Manfred Gehlen, 

dated Sept. 13, 2019. (App. 413–427)

“Plaintiff is currently due $4,255,000.00 (four million two hundred and fifty-five 
thousand dollars USD) in damages from Defendant Bassem Essam El Mallakh. 

Exhibit B at ¶ 71.”

BI's Motion for Final Judgment Against Bassem Essam El Mallakh

have produced at the 15-minute special set hearing that it did not 

already produce.  Furthermore, contrary to BI’s assertion that Mr.